OCTOBER 2004 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. LR04-07

INTRODUCED BY: JONATHAN D. STONE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

"RESERVING ALL ROOMS LOCATED IN THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BUILDING AS OFFICES OF THE CROW LEGISLATURE."

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 2(a) and (b) of the Crow Constitution and Bylaws provide that the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to promulgate and adopt regulations and guidelines in accordance with this Constitution for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians and which are necessary in exercising the duties conferred upon the three branches of government;

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature was established in 2001 as one of the three (3) recognized branches under the new Crow Tribal Constitution, and

WHEREAS, the building currently controlled by the legislature was designated as the meeting place 'chambers', as well as office space for legislative staff, and

WHEREAS, there is a need to acknowledge ownership of the building by the Crow Legislature and reserve the right to designate office space as the sole discretion of the Legislative Branch of the Crow Nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE:

THAT, the Crow Tribal legislative Building located at I'tchik Building, Makawasha Avenue, and officially named as Crow Tribe Legislative Branch and located at the address of P.O. Box 309, Makawasha Avenue, and all rooms located in the Crow Tribal legislative building, are Hereby Officially Reserved as Offices of the Crow Legislature to conduct official business by the members, officers and staff, including but not limited to the promulgation and passage of Resolutions, Laws and for any and all official related business deemed necessary by the legislative branch of the Crow Tribe.

FURTHER, that all offices contained within the Legislative Building and Chambers are hereby reserved as the following: Legislative Chambers, Speaker of the House's Office, Secretary of the House/Record's Office, Legislative Administration Office, Legislative/Staff Lounge.



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution LR04-07, was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of 3 in favor, 0 opposed, and 2 abstain and that a quorum was present on this 14^{TH} day of October, 2004.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature-

ATTEST:

Secretary of the House

Crow Tribal Legislature



Approve or Disapprove Reserving Lagislettive Bu Bill or Resolution Number Representative		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Introduced by: Stone	Date of vote: October 14, 2024
presen	D. Goes Ahead	Yes X	No	Abstain
	Cloud	χ.		
	O. Costa			
	Iron	×		
	Plain Feather	×	· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Crooked Arm	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
· ·	Stewart	X		
	L. Costa	X		
	C. Goes Ahead			&
	Hogan	X	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Old Elk	×		
2 .	K. Real Bird	×	·	
· ·	Pease	X		
	Medicine Horse	X		
	Not Afraid			
	P. Real Bird	_ <u>X</u>		
	Wilson			
·	Stone	X	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
als:		13		0
ults of	Vote:			
1	Passed	Not Passed	Tabled	Veto Override
Ć		$Q_{\mathcal{P}}$.	10	Matabary 1 2 Day
nature	of Officer:	MXX	Date:	October 14,2004
			Grow Legislative of all	
			STORE STORE	3

ر و معلم بر این جرو ک موجه